NIAGARA CATHOLIC

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD

AGENDA AND MATERIAL

SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING

TUESDAY, MAY 26, 2009
6:30 P.M.

FATHER KENNETH BURNS, C.S.C. BOARD ROOM
CATHOLIC EDUCATION CENTRE, WELLAND, ONTARIO

A. ROUTINE MATTERS Reference

=

Opening Prayer

2. Rall Call -

w

Approval of the Agenda
4. Declaration of Conflict of Interest
B. COMMITTEE AND STAFF REPORTS

1. Cardinal Newman Catholic Elementary School B1
Addition and Alterations - Award of Construction Contract

C. ADJOURNMENT



Bl

TO: NIAGARA CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD
SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
PUBLIC SESSION
MAY 26, 2009

TOPIC: CARDINAL NEWMAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

ADDITION AND ALTERATIONS
AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommend that the Niagara Catholic District School
Board approve the award of a construction contract for the addition and alterations to

Cardina Newman Catholic Elementary School to Kenmore Management Inc.

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommend that the Niagara Catholic District School
approve the project budget of $3,047,460 funded from the source as presented, for the
addition and alterations to Cardinal Newman Catholic Elementary School.

Prepared by: James Woods, Controller of Plant
Presented by: James Woods, Controller of Plant
Approved by:  John Crocco, Director of Education

Date: May 26, 2009



¥

NIAGARA CATHOLIC

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD

REPORT TO THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
MAY 26, 2009

CARDINAL NEWMAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION AND
ALTERATIONS- AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Tenders were opened on Thursday May 14, 2009 for the Addition and Alterations to Cardina Newman
Elementary School, as per the drawings and specifications prepared by Venerino V. P. Panici Architect
Inc., and reviewed at the Committee of the Whole meeting of April 14, 2009. The results of the tender
were as follows:

Contractor Bid Price

1. Kenmore Management Inc. $2,529,000
2. Aldor Builders $2,546,800
3. Brouwer Construction (1981) Ltd. $2,570,700
4. T.R. Hinan Contractors $2,587,000
5. Merit Contractors Niagara $2,631,000
6. Reid & Deleye Contractors Ltd. $2,697,957
7. Charter Building Company Disqualified
8. Martin-Stewart Contracting Ltd. Declined

TOTAL PROJECT COST

The Architects have analyzed the bids and have recommended the award of a construction contract to
Kenmore Management Inc. (Appendix A). Given the indicated Contract Price of $2,518,460, including
identified credits and applicabl e taxes, the total project cost would be cdculated as follows:

Construction Contract $ 2,518,460
Consultant Fees $ 300,000
Disbursements $ 30,000
Inspection and Testing $ 8,000
Permits $ 20,000
CATV $ 7,000
Data Cabling $ 22,000
Security & Surveillance $ 20,000
Telephone and PA $ 10,000
Furniture $ 50,000
Moving $ 2,000
Contingency $ 60,000

$ 3,047,460



FUNDING

Funding for the project would be from the following sources:

Primary Class Size (5 classrooms) $ 1,796,485
Reserve for Working Funds $ 60,000
Facilities Renewal $ 800,000
Good Placesto Learn $ 390,975

$ 3,047,460

The Committee of the Whole will receive updates on Cardina Newman Cathaolic Elementary School as
part of the Monthly Capita Projects Progress Report.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommend that the Niagara Catholic District School Board
approve the award of a construction contract for the addition and alterations to Cardinal Newman
Catholic Elementary School to Kenmore Management Inc.

THAT the Committee of the Whole recommend that the Niagara Catholic District School approve
the project budget of $3,047,460 funded from the source as presented, for the addition and
alterations to Cardinal Newman Catholic Elementary School.

Prepared by: James Woods, Controller of Plant
Presented by: James Woods, Controller of Plant
Approved by:  John Crocco, Director of Education

Date: May 26, 2009
ATTACHMENTS:
Appendix A: Tender Analysis and Recommendation, May 19, 2009

Venerino V. P. Panici Architect Inc.



Venerino V.P. Panici Architect Inc.
146 James Street, P.O. Box 386
St. Catharines, Ontario L2R 6T7

Tel. [905) 688-6087
Fax. [905) 688-1778

VENERINO V.P. PANICI

ARCHITECT May 19, 2009

Niagara Catholic District School Board
427 Rice Road
Welland, ON L3C 7C1

Aftention: Mr. James Woods,
Controller of Plant Services

Re: Tender Analysis, Project Costs Summary for the Tender of
The Addition and Alterations of the Cardinal Newman
Catholic Elementary School, Niagara Falls
8120 Beaverdams Road, Niagara Falls, Ontario

Dear Mr. Woods,

The following is a summary of the tendering for the Addition and Alterations of
The Cardinal Newman Catholic Elementary School.

1. Eight General Contractors, Eight Mechanical SubContractors, Nine Electrical Sub
Contractors and Five Masonry SubContractors were Prequalified by the Niagara Catholic
District School Board.

2. Eight Prequalified General Contractors picked-up drawings and specifications from the
office of the Architect.

3. Drawings and Specifications were on display at the Hamilton, Niagara Construction
Associations for sub-trade take-off.

4. A mandatory pre-tender site meeting was held April 28, 2009 at 3:30 pm at the School.
Seven of the eight prequalified General Contractors attended along with a number of
Mechanical and Electrical Sub-Contractors. The urgency of organization and construction
timing was stressed.

5. The Tenders closed May 14, 2009 at 3:00 pm and were opened at 3:15 pm at the Board
office.

6. The following are the tenders received from the low to the high, base bid only and
excluding G.5.T.

i) Kenmore Management Inc. $ 2,529,000.00
if) Aldor Builders $ 2,546,800.00

Venerino V.P. Panici B.Arch. O.A.A. M.R.A.LC.



Niagara Catholic District School Board May 19, 2009

Cardinal Newman Catholic Elementary School Page 2 of 2

iii) Brouwer Construction (1981) Ltd. $ 2,570,700.00

iv) T. R. Hinan Contractors $ 2,587,000.00

v) Merit Contractors Niagara $ 2,631,000.00

vi) Reid & Deleye Contractors Ltd. $ 2,697,957.20

vii) Charter Building Company Did Not Close

viii) Martin-Stewart Contracting Ltd. Formally Declined

to Bid (May 04, 2009)

The attached Tender Information Form, Summary of Construction costs factoring in the
separate price and the Voluntary Alternate.

We recommend the award of this contract to Kenmore Management Inc. of St.
Catharines. The Contract amount to be subject to the Separate Price and the Voluntary
Alternate as selected by the Board.

This office has worked with Kenmore Management Inc. on Institutional, and
Commercial work for the District School Board of Niagara and the Region, and have found
them to be professional, organized and co-operative, both in the office and field, bringing the
projects to a successful completions.

Yours very truly,

7 DR

Venerino V.P. Panici, Architect
VENERINO V. P. PANICI ARCHITECT INC

VVPE/bbb/jr

Enclosure



"Pr] Bunoeuo)

£.9 41 UDNQ "18uBy 0D is
P3E X0G 'O'd "985 TeWD( 9F |

"IU| PSRRIy PIUDd WA SUIsUeA

|o0Yyog AlBjuswa|g DljoyIBD) UBWUMBN [EUIPIED
0} SUOIJEIS)Y PUE UORIPPY
WNHO0d NOILVINHOANI ¥3aN31

(60/v0 AeN) pig 01 paulpaq Ajjewio Hema)s-uluep
i S B Aueduwio)
Buiso|D JoN Buipiing ispeyn
00°05€'621 $ 00°000°/85°Z $ 2 P i i 7 e Wi SIOJOBNUOD UBUIH "Y'
98'268'7EL § 02 /S6°L69'C § by i 2 g M » s aksie@ 8 prey
: T RO eiebely
00°0SS'LEL $ 00°000°1£9'Z $ I o i Via P B Pic SI0)0EAUOD) JUBI
oy 3 U
00°0S¥'92ZL $ 00°000'625°Z $ i Y N g M N I juawebieue)y alowusy)
3 or1(1861)
00'5€5'821 $ 00°002°045°C $ o i Vi N » M P UONOMISUOY Jomnolg
00'0¥€'22L $ 00°008'9+S°Z $ b 7 Tic i » » M siepjing 10ply
. i aNosg
=8 a. 9, 8 v oL aNosg
189 30Rd G3LYINILS XION3dAV | XIONSdAY | XIONSddv | XION3ddY | XIONIddv  INSW3IHov a8 HoLWHINGS
6002 ‘61 Ae
AT LauHoyy
&T 8441889 [504) ..Su
@—._u .:E. £809-889 (506 "I°L




7S°879°L69°T § 00°966°¥£9°C $ 00'918°165°CT $ 0T'6£5°198°C S 08'v89°TES'T $ 08°09°81S°T $ 2L 19BHUO)) AY,
L6PLT06 - 00°6L1°88 = 00 vEL98 : 080TLS8 = 0T SSLH8 A 0T6LT Y8 - ‘1'S'0 JO 9589 SnUI
IS'E06'LBL'T $ CO'SLI'ETL'T $ 00°0SS'8L9°T § 00°09Z°LF9'T § 00'0FFLI9T S 00°0¥L'209°T $
TE°LELTEL 00°CLO"6TT 007085721 00°090°9¢1 00°0¥9 ¥T1 00°0t6 €Tl %S @ L'S'D
0Z'9v1°S89°T $ 00°00S°€65°T $ 00°000°185°T $ 00°00Z°1ZS°T $ 00°008°T6F°T $ D0'008°8LPT $ 2q 1A 32114 PRAUOD ALY,
©0°TIRZY) E (00°005°LE) 3 (D0°000°9€) = (007005 6%) = (00°000°%S) 2 00700T08) & paidacoy ame , pue g, xipuaddy j|
0T LS6'L69°T § 00'008°1€9°T $ 00°000°L8S‘T $ 00°00L°0L8°'T $§ 00'008°9¥S°T $ 00°000°625°T $ (prg aseg) adlid Japuaf
©O'TI8TY §) (00°00S°LE $) (00°000°9¢ $) (00°000°0% $) (00°000°s¥ $) (00°000°0% §) (1pa13) aousIalI
Lo ; oty PP " 0n0° 2 " aseq snid (piq aseq jou)
00°008'91 $ 00°00S°IE § - 00°000°¥€ $ 00°000°0z $ 00°00€"€€ § - 00°000°0Z § - usaAky Jjeydse Aing Karay
R S S 00°000°09 st ikl aseq snfd (piq 258q) JUAMWAAR]
00°'TIE6S § 00°000°69 § 00°000°0L $ $ 00°00€°8L $ 0000009 $ edsy Smmquosqy 1o
PIBA
ABld 5, URIP[IYD) 29BLINS PIRE]
sanig aeredsg
o, xpuaddy (O
X leuemg
ystut paytaadg o) narjut
USIUL{ PIEPUBIS UOIIRING]
YSTUL] MOPUL,
USALD) 1IpaID ON U3AID) P10 ON UaALD) 3paI) ON (00°005°6%$) (00'000°6%) (00"00Z°01$) SAIBUINY ATeWNjOA
.8, xipuaddy (g
0T'LS6°L69'T $ 00°000°1€9°C § 00°000°L8S°T $ 00°00L'0LS'T § 00°008°9¥S°T $ 00°'000°628'C $ (pig aseg) adug Iepua], (V
‘ALT SYOLOVAINOD VAVOVIN SHOLDVHINOD "ALT (1861) SHEang "ONI INJWHIVNYIN
HAATHA ¥ A3y SHOLDVUINOD LINAN NVNIH "4 "L NOLLDNYISNOD HAMNOU h: (o leig \of TIOWNIN
NI 2Jeiedag pue eIy AIBJUN[0, SUIMOLS
SISOD NOIIDNUISNOD A0 XUVIAINNS
TOOHDS AYVINAWATH DITOHLVD NVINMAN TVYNITIVD
6002 ‘61 LB\

*2U] JINNPIY PR *J *A OULIIUIA



